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2 

L.D. 665 

(Filing No. S- ~00 ) 

3 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

4 STATE OF MAINE 

5 SENATE 

6 130TH LEGISLATURE 

7 SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

8 SENATE AMENDMENT" fl; "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 492, 
9 L.D. 665, "An Act To Promote Better Dental Care for Cancer Survivors" 

10 Amend the amendment in section I in the first line (page 1, line 13 in amendment) by 
11 striking out the following: "§4320-R" and inserting the following: '§4320-S' 

12 Amend the amendment in section 1 in §4320-R in the first line (page 1, line 14 in 
13 amendment) by striking out the following: "§4320-R." and inserting the following: 
14 '§4320-S.' 

15 Amend the amendment in section 3 in the 3rd line (page 2, line 5 in amendment) by 
16 striking out the following: "2023" and inserting the following: '2024' 

17 Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
18 section number to read consecutively. 

19 SUMMARY 

20 This amendment provides that the requirements of this legislation apply to policies, 
21 contracts and certificates executed, delivered, issued for delivery, continued or renewed in 
22 the State on or after January 1, 2024, instead of January 1, 2023 as in Committee 
23 Amendment "A." The amendment also changes a statutory section number to avoid a 
24 conflict with a recently enacted law 

25 SPONSORED BY: -1-_.<;--....;;...--1-,....._-------

26 

27 COUNTY: Cumberland 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 
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Approved: 04/21/22 ;:!;Pae 

130th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD665 LR 493(04) 

An Act To Promote Better Dental Care for Cancer Survivors 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment ''.4'' to Committee Amendment "A" (Ss-loco) 
Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Highway Fund 

Appropriations/ Allocations 
General Fund 
Highway Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

Delays implementation date 

FY 2021-22 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

FY 2022-23 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

Projections 
FY 2023-24 

($28,516) 
($10,039) 

($28,516) 
($10,039) 

Projections 
FY2024-25 

($1,4 

($50:LJ 

($1,426) 
($502) 

This amendment changes the implementation date of the requirment that health insurance carriers provide coverage 
for medically necessary dental procedures for enrollees diagnosed with cancer, The expected General Fund and 
Highway Fund costs to the State Employee Health Plan will now begin in the plan year that starts July 1, 2024. 
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