MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

L.D. 665

1	1.0.003				
2	Date: $4/24/22$ (Filing No. S- 600)				
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.				
4	STATE OF MAINE				
5	SENATE				
6	130TH LEGISLATURE				
7	SECOND REGULAR SESSION				
8 9	SENATE AMENDMENT " † " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 492, L.D. 665, "An Act To Promote Better Dental Care for Cancer Survivors"				
10 11	Amend the amendment in section 1 in the first line (page 1, line 13 in amendment) by striking out the following: "§4320-R" and inserting the following: '§4320-S'				
12 13 14	Amend the amendment in section 1 in §4320-R in the first line (page 1, line 14 in amendment) by striking out the following: "§4320-R." and inserting the following: '§4320-S.'				
15 16	Amend the amendment in section 3 in the 3rd line (page 2, line 5 in amendment) by striking out the following: "2023" and inserting the following: '2024'				
17 18	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.				
19	SUMMARY				
20 21 22 23 24	This amendment provides that the requirements of this legislation apply to policies, contracts and certificates executed, delivered, issued for delivery, continued or renewed in the State on or after January 1, 2024, instead of January 1, 2023 as in Committee Amendment "A." The amendment also changes a statutory section number to avoid a conflict with a recently enacted law.				
25	SPONSORED BY:				
26	(Senator BREEN, C.)				
27	COUNTY: Cumberland				

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)

Page 1 - 130LR0493(04)



130th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 665

LR 493(04)

An Act To Promote Better Dental Care for Cancer Survivors

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "A" to Committee Amendment "A" (\$600)

Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

Delays implementation date

	FY 2021-22	FY 2022-23	Projections FY 2023-24	Projections FY 2024-25
Net Cost (Savings)				
General Fund	\$0	\$0	(\$28,516)	(\$1,4
Highway Fund	\$0	\$0	(\$10,039)	(\$502)
Appropriations/Allocations				
General Fund	\$0	\$0	(\$28,516)	(\$1,426)
Highway Fund	\$0	\$0	(\$10,039)	(\$502)

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment changes the implementation date of the requirment that health insurance carriers provide coverage for medically necessary dental procedures for enrollees diagnosed with cancer. The expected General Fund and Highway Fund costs to the State Employee Health Plan will now begin in the plan year that starts July 1, 2024.